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separate legal entities and are not a worldwide partnership.     

Board of Directors 
The Zoological Society of Philadelphia 

Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of The Zoological Society of Philadelphia 
(the “Zoo”), which comprise the statement of financial position as of February 28, 
2025, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the year then ended, 
and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of the Zoo as of February 28, 2025, and the changes 
in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit of the financial statements in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America (US GAAS). Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are 
required to be independent of the Zoo and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of management for the financial statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether 
there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial 
doubt about the Zoo’s ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the 
date the financial statements are available to be issued. 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is 
not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with US GAAS will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
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misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with US GAAS, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout
the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures
responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis,
evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Zoo’s internal
control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as
well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in
the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Zoo’s ability to continue as a
going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, 
among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit 
findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Other matter 

Report on 2024 summarized comparative information 
We have previously audited the Zoo’s 2024 financial statements (not presented 
herein), and we have expressed an unmodified opinion on those audited financial 
statements in our report dated June 5, 2024. In our opinion, the accompanying 
summarized comparative information as of and for the year ended February 29, 2024, 
is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which 
it has been derived. 

  

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
June 2, 2025 



2025 2024
ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 12,891,000$       16,972,000$       
Investments 26,000,000         24,051,000         
Accounts receivable, net 716,000              786,000              
Pledges receivable, net 2,182,000           2,678,000           
Government grants receivable, net 3,020,000           2,783,000           
Prepaid expenses 1,452,000           1,272,000           
Other assets 211,000              380,000              

Total current assets 46,472,000         48,922,000         

Investments 19,359,000         17,940,000         

Pledges receivable, net 5,322,000           3,642,000           

Operating lease right-of-use assets, net 565,000              629,000              

Exhibits, buildings and equipment, net 64,611,000         55,836,000         

Total assets 136,329,000$     126,969,000$     

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt 878,000$            951,000$            
Current portion of operating lease liability 257,000              285,000              
Accounts payable 1,032,000           1,634,000           
Accrued expenses 3,462,000           1,385,000           
Deferred revenue 840,000              1,218,000           

Total current liabilities 6,469,000           5,473,000           

Long-term operating lease liability, net of current portion 278,000              278,000              

Long-term deferred revenue, net of current portion 300,000              300,000              

Accrued pension liability 657,000              1,140,000           

Long-term debt, net of current portion 7,091,000           7,961,000           

Total liabilities 14,795,000         15,152,000         

Net assets

Net assets without donor restrictions 86,319,000         85,607,000         

Net assets with donor restrictions
Purpose restricted 12,106,000         6,023,000           
Endowment funds 23,109,000         20,187,000         

Total net assets with donor restrictions 35,215,000         26,210,000         

Total net assets 121,534,000       111,817,000       

Total liabilities and net assets 136,329,000$     126,969,000$     

The Zoological Society of Philadelphia

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Without Donor Purpose Endowment Total Total
Restrictions Restricted Funds Total 2025 2024

Revenue
Earned revenue 23,133,000$      -$                       -$                       -$                       23,133,000$      24,061,000$      
Contributed revenue 7,769,000          7,411,000          2,005,000          9,416,000          17,185,000        11,241,000        
Contributed exhibits, equipment and utilities 7,211,000          -                         -                         -                         7,211,000          3,380,000          
Government grant revenue 1,668,000          -                         -                         -                         1,668,000          3,087,000          
Investment return, designated for current operations 706,000             -                         868,000             868,000             1,574,000          1,573,000          
Net assets released from restrictions 2,196,000          (1,328,000)         (868,000)            (2,196,000)         -                         -                         

Total revenue 42,683,000        6,083,000          2,005,000          8,088,000          50,771,000        43,342,000        

Expenses
Program services

Animal care 8,919,000          -                         -                         -                         8,919,000          7,577,000          
Education and conservation 1,881,000          -                         -                         -                         1,881,000          2,640,000          
Exhibit and garden care 7,707,000          -                         -                         -                         7,707,000          7,626,000          
Guest and member services 6,424,000          -                         -                         -                         6,424,000          7,058,000          
Contributed utilities 3,094,000          -                         -                         -                         3,094,000          2,786,000          
Interest expense 30,000               -                         -                         -                         30,000               35,000               
Depreciation and amortization 4,994,000          -                         -                         -                         4,994,000          4,865,000          
Project cancellation -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         223,000             

Total program services 33,049,000        -                         -                         -                         33,049,000        32,810,000        

Support services
General management and administration 5,481,000          -                         -                         -                         5,481,000          4,186,000          
Fundraising and development 3,197,000          -                         -                         -                         3,197,000          3,067,000          
Marketing and advertising 2,011,000          -                         -                         -                         2,011,000          1,830,000          
Contributed utilities 183,000             -                         -                         -                         183,000             164,000             
Interest expense 374,000             -                         -                         -                         374,000             347,000             
Depreciation and amortization 236,000             -                         -                         -                         236,000             93,000               

Total support services 11,482,000        -                         -                         -                         11,482,000        9,687,000          

Total expenses 44,531,000        -                         -                         -                         44,531,000        42,497,000        

Change in net assets before other income (expense) (1,848,000)         6,083,000          2,005,000          8,088,000          6,240,000          845,000             

Other income (expense) 
Investment return, net, less amount designated for current operations     2,233,000          -                         917,000             917,000             3,150,000          4,008,000          
Other changes in benefit obligation 474,000             -                         -                         -                         474,000             (78,000)              
Change in fair value of swap liability (168,000)            -                         -                         -                         (168,000)            (88,000)              
Other income 21,000               -                         -                         -                         21,000               294,000             

Other income, net 2,560,000          -                         917,000             917,000             3,477,000          4,136,000          

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 712,000             6,083,000          2,922,000          9,005,000          9,717,000          4,981,000          

Net assets at beginning of year 85,607,000        6,023,000          20,187,000        26,210,000        111,817,000      106,836,000      

Net assets at end of year 86,319,000$      12,106,000$      23,109,000$      35,215,000$      121,534,000$    111,817,000$    

The Zoological Society of Philadelphia

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

February 28, 2025 (with summarized information as of February 29, 2024)

With Donor Restrictions

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2025 2024
Cash flows from operating activities:

Change in net assets 9,717,000$        4,981,000$        
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by 
   (used in) operating activities:  

Contributions restricted for endowment (1,256,000)   (405,000)            
Contributions restricted for services (7,211,000)         (2,975,000)         
Contributions restricted for capital purposes (5,110,000)         (276,000)            
Realized (gains) losses on sale of investments (7,000)                168,000             
Unrealized appreciation on investments (2,745,000)         (3,920,000)         
Other changes in benefit obligation 483,000             78,000               
Depreciation and amortization 5,230,000          4,958,000          

Loss (gain) on disposal of exhibits, buildings and equipment 295,000          (180,000)         
Project cancellation -                         223,000             
Change in fair value of swap liability 168,000             88,000               
Interest on finance lease liabilities 30,000               35,000               
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Pledges and accounts receivable (1,114,000)         (4,585,000)         
Government grants receivable (237,000)            (2,413,000)         
Prepaid expenses (180,000)            (869,000)            
Other assets 169,000             87,000               
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net 64,000               (313,000)            
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 367,000             (598,000)            
Deferred revenue (378,000)            1,066,000          
Operating lease liability (28,000)              245,000             

Net cash used in operating activities (1,743,000)         (4,605,000)         

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of exhibits, buildings and equipment (10,513,000)    (6,873,000)      
Purchase of investments (17,841,000)    (6,346,000)      
Proceeds from sales of investments 17,225,000     6,314,000       

Net cash used in investing activities (11,129,000)       (6,905,000)         

Cash flows from financing activities:

Contributions restricted for endowment 1,256,000    405,000       
Contributions restricted for services 3,276,000       2,975,000       
Contributions restricted for capital purposes 5,110,000       276,000          
Principal payments on debt (795,000)         (861,000)         
Payments of finance lease obligations (56,000)           (36,000)           

Net cash provided by financing activities 8,791,000          2,759,000          

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (4,081,000)         (8,751,000)         

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 16,972,000        25,723,000        

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 12,891,000$      16,972,000$      

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:
Capital assets provided by the Philadelphia City Planning Commission 3,935,000$        405,000$           
Capital assets financed through accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,961,000$        655,000$           
Cash paid for interest 404,000$           351,000$           

The Zoological Society of Philadelphia

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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NOTE A - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Organization 

The Zoological Society of Philadelphia (the “Zoo”), a private not-for-profit corporation established in 1859, 
is America’s first zoo. Its official public opening was on July 1, 1874. The Zoo, which is an accredited 
member of the Association of Zoos and Aquariums (“AZA”), acquires, maintains and exchanges its 
collection in accordance with AZA and United States Department of Agriculture regulations. The Zoo’s core 
purpose is to connect people with wildlife, creating joyful discovery and inspiring action for animals and 
habitats. The Zoo shares its mission with a diverse audience through first-class educational programming, 
outstanding animal care, provocative exhibitions and cutting-edge conservation efforts. Currently home to 
approximately 1,700 animals of almost 250 different species from around the world, the Zoo welcomes 
approximately 860,000 visitors to its 42 acres as a national attraction and revered Philadelphia landmark. 

Basis of Presentation 

The Zoo follows accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”), 
which require not-for-profit organizations to distinguish contributions received that increase net assets with 
or without donor restrictions. The Zoo’s financial statements report amounts of total assets, liabilities and 
net assets in a statement of financial position; the change in net assets in a statement of activities; and the 
change in cash and cash equivalents in a statement of cash flows. The Zoo classifies net assets and its 
revenues, expenses, gains and losses based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. 
The amounts of each of two classes of net assets - net assets without donor restrictions and net assets 
with donor restrictions - are displayed in the statement of financial position, and the amounts of changes in 
each of those classes of net assets are displayed in the statement of activities. 

The financial statements include prior year summarized comparative information in total, but not by net 
asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity 
with U.S. GAAP. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Zoo’s financial 
statements for the year ended February 29, 2024, from which the summarized financial information was 
derived. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

All highly liquid investments, both with and without donor restrictions, with original maturities of three months 
or less, are considered to be cash equivalents. 

Earned Revenue 

For exchange transactions, the Zoo follows Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting 
Standards Codification (“ASC”) 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. This requires an entity to 
recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that 
reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for these goods and 
services. 

The Zoo recognizes revenue from ticket sales for admissions as well as revenue for concessions, parking, 
events, sponsorships, attractions, and educational programs at the time of sale or event. Revenue from 
memberships is recorded upon receipt and is included in earned revenue in the statement of activities.  
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In the following table, earned revenue is disaggregated by major type as of February 28, 2025 and 
February 29, 2024: 

 2025 2024 
   
Admissions $ 10,903,000 $ 11,644,000 
Memberships 5,745,000 6,323,000 
Concessions 1,944,000 1,786,000 
Parking 1,394,000 1,495,000 
Events 1,260,000 971,000 
Sponsorships 1,087,000 1,085,000 
Attractions 399,000 515,000 
Educational programs 401,000 242,000 
   

Total earned revenue $ 23,133,000 $ 24,061,000 

 
Pledges and Accounts Receivable and Contributed Revenue 

Unconditional promises to give with payments due in future periods are recorded as pledges receivable at 
their net present value and recognized as increases to the appropriate net asset classification at the date 
of promise. Conditional promises to give, which depend on the occurrence of specified future and uncertain 
events, are recognized when these conditions are substantially met. 

The allowance for doubtful pledges and accounts receivable is maintained to absorb losses in the Zoo’s 
pledges receivable. The Zoo continually monitors pledges receivable for collectability issues. An allowance 
for doubtful pledges is based upon management’s judgment and is established based on a review of the 
individual accounts, prior collection history, the donor, current economic conditions and other pertinent 
factors. Pledges and accounts receivable deemed uncollectible are charged to the allowance. Pledges are 
recorded after discounting to present value of the future cash flows based on fair value rates, adjusted for 
inflation.  

Contributions are recorded as revenue upon donor notification. Contributions that must be used to acquire 
exhibits, buildings and equipment are reported as net assets with donor restrictions within contributed 
revenue. 

Contributed revenue with donor restrictions is reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and 
reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions when stipulated time 
restrictions end or purpose restrictions are met. Contributions received where restrictions are met in the 
same fiscal year as receipt are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions within contributed revenue. 
Capital gifts are recorded as donor-restricted gifts until the related asset is placed in service, at which time 
the capital gift is released from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions.  

Government Grants Receivable and Revenue 

The Zoo receives funding from various federal, state and local agencies. The funding may represent a 
reciprocal transaction in exchange for an equivalent benefit in return, or it may be a nonreciprocal 
transaction in which the resources provided are for the benefit of the Zoo, the funding organization’s 
mission, or the public at large.  

The Zoo recognizes government grants as either contributions or exchange transaction revenues, 
depending on whether the transaction is reciprocal or nonreciprocal. For government grants treated as 
contributions, revenue is recognized when a contribution becomes unconditional. Typically, government 
grant agreements contain a right of return or right of release from the respective obligation provision on the 
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part of the grantor and the Zoo has limited discretion over how funds transferred should be spent. As such, 
the Zoo recognizes revenue for these conditional contributions when the related barrier to entitlement has 
been overcome. Revenues from exchange transactions are recognized as performance obligations are 
satisfied, which in most cases is when related costs are incurred.  

Deferred Revenues 

Deferred revenues relate primarily to prepayment of sponsorships and advance ticket and event sales. 

Concentration of Credit Risk 

The Zoo’s cash and cash equivalents, which are deposited in financial institutions, sometimes exceed 
federally insured limits. The Zoo has not experienced any losses in these accounts and believes it is not 
exposed to significant credit risk on its cash and cash equivalents. 

Investments 

Investments are carried at fair value and are comprised of mutual funds, U.S. government obligations, 
corporate obligations, certificates of deposit and money market funds. For determination of gain and loss 
upon disposal of investments, costs are determined on an average cost basis. Donated investments are 
recorded at fair value. 

Exhibits, Buildings and Equipment 

Exhibits, buildings and equipment are capitalized and recorded at cost and depreciated over their estimated 
useful lives using the straight-line method. 

Included in exhibits, buildings and equipment as of February 29, 2024 is a write-off of $223,000 associated 
with the accumulated costs of a site master plan due to a change in design plans. 

Leases 

In accordance with FASB ASC 842, Leases, the Zoo determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. 
All leases are recorded on the statement of financial position except for leases with an initial term less than 
12 months for which the Zoo made the short-term lease election. 

Operating lease right-of-use (“ROU”) assets and lease liabilities are recognized at the lease 
commencement date based on the present value of the lease payments over the lease term using a risk-
free rate (the U.S. Treasury Rate with a comparable term for each operating lease). ROU assets also 
include adjustments related to lease payments made before the commencement date. Operating lease 
expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term within the appropriate functional category 
in the statement of activities. Lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is 
reasonably certain the Zoo will exercise the option. Finance lease ROU assets are included in exhibits, 
buildings, and equipment, net of accumulated amortization, and the related ROU liabilities are included in 
long-term debt in the statement of financial position. 

Concession Agreement 

In February 2024, the Zoo entered into an agreement with a new concessionaire to provide certain 
concession services whereby the concessionaire has sole and exclusive rights to operate the food and 
beverage concessions at the Zoo and to provide catering services at the Zoo, subject to certain exceptions 
as set forth in the agreement. The initial term of the agreement is through January 31, 2031, and the 
agreement may be extended for an additional two-year period upon the Zoo’s written notice to the 
concessionaire of its intent to renew (the Zoo must notify the concessionary of its desire to exercise this 
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extension option no later than January 31, 2028). Existing food and beverage equipment as of the effective 
date of the agreement was provided by the Zoo to the concessionaire for its use in connection with the 
provision of its concession services. Repairs and replacements of certain equipment were performed by 
the Zoo as part of this arrangement, but those amounts were not material to the financial statements for the 
years ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024.  

As part of the agreement, the concessionaire will invest up to $1,750,000 to be used towards the purchase 
by concessionaire of certain mutually agreed upon food and beverage equipment and improvements. 
Concessionaire will amortize their investment balance on a straight-line basis over the initial term and 
provide a quarterly update to the Zoo as to the unamortized investment balance. Upon expiration of the 
term or in the event the agreement is terminated earlier by either party, the Zoo will pay the concessionaire 
an amount equal to the unamortized investment balance. As of February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, 
the unamortized investment balance was $1,146,000 and $13,000, respectively, and these purchases are 
considered lessee-owned leasehold improvements by the Zoo in accordance with ASC 842 wherein the 
Zoo is the lessor of the purchased food and beverage equipment and improvements over the agreement 
term and the concessionaire is the lessee. 

Contributed Nonfinancial Assets 

The Zoo receives various types of contributed nonfinancial assets on an annual basis such as contributed 
exhibits, equipment, and services from other organizations. In accordance with the Zoo’s policies, 
contributed nonfinancial assets must enhance or further its mission in order to be accepted. Tangible 
contributed nonfinancial assets determined to be suitable for use are distributed and/or utilized in program 
services. Nontangible contributed nonfinancial assets, including utilities and services are recognized as 
income in the period they are received and recorded as part of program or supporting services upon use 
and based upon the nature of the nontangible contributed nonfinancial asset. Contributed nonfinancial 
assets do not have donor-imposed restrictions. 

Included in contributed exhibits and equipment are the Philadelphia City Planning Commission Capital 
Program (the “City”) contributions of exhibits, buildings, and equipment. The City investments in the Zoo, 
which leverage other public and private investments, have been a significant source of funding throughout 
the Zoo’s history. These contributed items are capitalized or expensed as appropriate. The City contributed 
approximately $3,935,000 and $405,000 for the years ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, 
respectively. These are recorded based upon estimated fair values provided by the City. The Zoo also 
received contributed utilities (water) from the City of approximately $3,276,000 and $2,950,000 for the years 
ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, respectively. These are recorded based upon actual 
usage at fair market value. 

Additionally, the Zoo had approximately 610 and 860 volunteers for the years ended February 28, 2025 
and February 29, 2024, respectively. These volunteers made significant contributions of time, 
approximately 18,000 and 16,000 hours, respectively, for the years ended February 28, 2025 and 
February 29, 2024, primarily to the Zoo’s education and guest services programs. The value of this 
contributed time does not meet the criteria for recognition of contributed services as defined by U.S. GAAP 
and, accordingly, is not reflected in the accompanying financial statements. 
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For the years ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, such contributed nonfinancial assets 
recognized within the statements of activities consisted of the following: 

 2025 2024 
   
Exhibits and equipment $ 3,935,000 $ 405,000 
Utilities (water)  3,276,000 2,950,000 
Other - 25,000 
   

Total $ 7,211,000 $ 3,380,000 

 
Animal and Horticultural Collections 

Additions to the animal and horticultural collections are expensed if purchased. Additions to these 
collections acquired other than by purchase are not assigned a value and are not accounted for in the 
accounts of the Zoo. 

Benefit Plans 

The Zoo has a 401(k) Retirement Savings Plan for all eligible employees. The Zoo currently matches 100% 
up to 5% of the participant contributions after one year of employment. The Zoo’s contributions to the plan 
amounted to approximately $624,000 and $452,000 for the years ended February 28, 2025 and 
February 29, 2024, respectively. 

The Zoo also has a noncontributory defined benefit retirement plan. The Zoo’s policy is to fund, at a 
minimum, the amount required under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended. 
Plan vesting for non-union employees was frozen as of January 1, 2003 and for union employees as of 
January 1, 2006. 

Agreement with Philadelphia Department of Parks and Recreation 

The Zoo occupies 42 acres under terms of an agreement between the Zoo and the Philadelphia Department 
of Parks and Recreation (previously Fairmount Park Commission). The agreement licenses the Zoo to 
occupy the land for purposes of operating a zoological garden. The current period of the license is for 
25 years, beginning in September 2023 and expiring in September 2048. Notice must be given five years 
prior to the expiration date, otherwise the agreement will automatically renew for another 25-year period at 
the conclusion of the current term. In the event of a future termination, just compensation is to be paid to 
the Zoo for any of its owned exhibits, buildings and collections. 

The Zoo entered into a ground sublease with the City for the land used in connection with the Zoo’s parking 
garage located at 3404 West Girard Avenue. The Zoo made a one-time payment of $5,000 in 2012 that 
covers the entire term of the sublease. The lease expires in January 2042. 

The Zoo used Zoological Drive, 38th Street Lot and Sedgeley Parking Area as additional parking for Zoo 
patrons under the terms of an agreement between the Zoo and the City. The agreement licensed the Zoo 
to operate and maintain these surface parking lot facilities. The period of the license was for 10 years, 
beginning in 2015, and the Zoo did not extend the agreement with the City upon its expiration in 2025. 

Income Taxes 

The Zoo is a private not-for-profit corporation exempt from federal income taxes under the Internal Revenue 
Code Section 501(a) as an organization described in Section 501(c)(3). The Zoo is also exempt from state 
and local taxes under applicable statutes. 
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The Zoo recognizes or derecognizes a tax position based upon a “more-likely-than-not” threshold. This 
applies to positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. The Zoo does not believe its financial 
statements include any material uncertain tax positions. 

Use of Estimates 

The financial statements include estimates and assumptions made by management that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. The most 
significant management estimates relate to the determination of allowances for doubtful pledges and 
accounts receivable, useful lives of fixed assets, valuation of investments, actuarial estimates for the Zoo’s 
pension plan, the reported fair values of certain Zoo assets and liabilities, as well as the allocation of natural 
expenses attributable to more than one functional expense category, which are allocated using a variety of 
cost allocation techniques such as square footage and time and effort. Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 

Non-Operating Activities 

The Zoo considers other income, other expenses, net investment returns not designated for current use, 
other changes in benefit obligations, and the change in fair value of interest rate swap liabilities to be non-
operating activities. 

Labor Force 

The Zoo has concentrations of its labor force working under a union collective bargaining agreement which 
expires on June 30, 2026. The percentage of the Zoo’s full-time labor force subject to this collective 
bargaining agreement is 43%. 

NOTE B - PLEDGES RECEIVABLE 

Unconditional promises to give are included in the financial statements as pledges receivable, and related 
revenue is recorded by net asset category. Included in pledges receivable at February 28, 2025 and 
February 29, 2024 are the following unconditional promises: 

 2025 2024 
   
Unconditional promises expected in less than one year $ 2,182,000 $ 2,678,000 
Unconditional promises expected between one to five years 5,538,000 3,808,000 
   
 7,720,000 6,486,000 
   
Less: discount and allowances (216,000) (166,000) 
   

Pledges receivable, net $ 7,504,000 $ 6,320,000 

 
The discount rate used to measure present value was 3.1% at both February 28, 2025 and February 29, 
2024. 
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NOTE C - INVESTMENTS 

Investments, both with and without donor restrictions, consist of the following at February 28, 2025 and 
February 29, 2024: 

 2025 2024 
   
Cash and cash equivalents $ 54,000 $ 278,000 
Fixed income 18,096,000 13,778,000 
Equities 27,195,000 27,912,000 
Other 14,000 23,000 
   

Total investments $ 45,359,000 $ 41,991,000 

 
Net investment return consists of the following for the years ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 
2024: 

 2025 2024 
   
Investment income, net – operations $ 535,000 $ 684,000 
Investment income, net – endowment 1,437,000 1,145,000 
Net realized gain (loss) from sales of investments 7,000 (168,000) 
Net unrealized appreciation  2,745,000 3,920,000 
   

Investment return, net $ 4,724,000 $ 5,581,000 

   
Investment return, designated for current operations $ 1,574,000 $ 1,573,000 
Investment return, less amount designated for current operations 3,150,000 4,008,000 
   

Investment return, net $ 4,724,000 $ 5,581,000 

NOTE D - ENDOWMENTS 

Net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the Board of Directors to 
function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed 
restrictions. 

The Zoo’s endowment consists of a portfolio established to provide both a source of operating funds as 
well as long-term financial stability. The endowment includes both donor-restricted endowment funds and 
funds designated by the Board of Directors to function as endowment. 

Interpretation of Relevant Law 

The Board of Directors of the Zoo has interpreted Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Act 141 as requiring the 
preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds 
absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Zoo classifies as 
donor restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the endowment, (b) the original value 
of subsequent gifts to the endowment, and (c) accumulations to the endowment made in accordance with 
the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. This 
is regarded as the “historic dollar value” of the endowed fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted 
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endowment fund that is regarded as “net appreciation” is classified as donor-restricted net assets until those 
amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Zoo in a manner consistent with the Zoo’s spending policy. 

Funds with Deficiencies 

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may 
fall below the “historic dollar value.” As of both February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, the Zoo had no 
funds with deficiencies. The Zoo’s policies permit spending from underwater endowment funds, unless 
otherwise precluded by donor intent or relevant laws and regulations. 

Endowment Investment Policy 

The Zoo has adopted an investment policy that is intended to provide a predictable stream of funding to 
programs from its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. 
Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the Zoo must hold in perpetuity as 
well as board-designated funds. Under this approach, as approved by the Investment Committee of the 
Board of Directors, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results that 
equal the total of the amount drawn annually for operations plus the rate of inflation and investment 
management fees.  

Endowment Spending Policy 

With respect to the total endowment, the Board of Directors has designated a 3.5% annual draw for both 
of the years ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024 based upon the most recent 13-quarter 
average total endowment balance. The Zoo has a two-tiered spending policy within the 3.5% for both 2025 
and 2024 total endowment draw. First, for donor-restricted endowments where the donor is silent on the 
annual draw amount, the Zoo follows the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Act 141. The Board of Directors 
has elected a 5% draw for both 2025 and 2024 based on the trailing three preceding year-end average 
balances for restricted donor-endowed funds without explicit spending instructions. The total annual draw 
amount is calculated as the difference between the 3.5% draw from the total endowment less the 5% draw 
component for restricted endowments.  

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives 

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Zoo relies on a total return strategy in which investment 
returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest 
and dividends). A consultant is used to assist the Investment Committee of the Board of Directors in this 
process.  
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Endowment Fund Activity 

February 28, 2025 
Without Donor 

Restrictions 
With Donor 
Restrictions Total 

    
Donor-restricted endowment funds $ - $ 19,359,000 $ 19,359,000 
Board-designated funds 26,000,000 - 26,000,000 
    
 $ 26,000,000 $ 19,359,000 $ 45,359,000 

    
Endowment, February 29, 2024 $ 24,051,000 $ 17,940,000 $ 41,991,000 
    
Investment return    

Investment income, net 830,000 607,000 1,437,000 
Net realized gains - 7,000 7,000 
Net unrealized appreciation  1,575,000 1,170,000 2,745,000 
    

 2,405,000 1,784,000 4,189,000 
    
New gifts and designations - 1,256,000 1,256,000 
    
Other 250,000 (753,000) (503,000) 
    
Amount designated for current operations (draw) (706,000) (868,000) (1,574,000) 
    
Endowment, February 28, 2025 $ 26,000,000 $ 19,359,000 $ 45,359,000 
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February 29, 2024 
Without Donor 

Restrictions 
With Donor 
Restrictions Total 

    
Donor-restricted endowment funds $ - $ 17,940,000 $ 17,940,000 
Board-designated funds 24,051,000 - 24,051,000 
    
 $ 24,051,000 $ 17,940,000 $ 41,991,000 

    
Endowment, February 28, 2023 $ 21,891,000 $ 16,316,000 $ 38,207,000 
    
Investment return    

Investment income, net 662,000 483,000 1,145,000 
Net realized losses (98,000) (70,000) (168,000) 
Net unrealized appreciation  2,243,000 1,677,000 3,920,000 
    

 2,807,000 2,090,000 4,897,000 
    
New gifts and designations - 340,000 340,000 
    
Other 57,000 63,000 120,000 
    
Amount designated for current operations (draw) (704,000) (869,000) (1,573,000) 
    

Endowment, February 29, 2024 $ 24,051,000 $ 17,940,000 $ 41,991,000 

 
There were $2,000,000 and $2,247,000 of new gifts receivable to the endowment as of February 28, 2025 
and February 29, 2024, respectively.  

Donor-Restricted Endowment Funds 

Donor-restricted endowment funds are as follows at February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024: 

 2025 2024 
   
Education or exhibits $ 7,723,000 $ 7,353,000 
Unrestricted income 4,170,000 3,967,000 
Staff and development 2,838,000 2,702,000 
Exhibits, buildings and equipment 1,715,000 1,632,000 
Animal care 1,771,000 1,207,000 
Special needs guests 678,000 645,000 
Education and conservation 464,000 434,000 
   

Donor-restricted endowment funds $ 19,359,000 $ 17,940,000 
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Board-Designated Endowment Funds 

Board-designated endowment funds are earmarked as follows at February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024: 

 2025 2024 
   
Board-designated for general operations  $ 16,869,000 $ 15,644,000 
Board-designated for building maintenance funds 8,113,000 7,364,000 
Board-designated for LumiNature resiliency 1,018,000 1,043,000 
   

Board-designated endowment funds $ 26,000,000 $ 24,051,000 

NOTE E - EXHIBITS, BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT 

Exhibits, buildings and equipment at February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024 include: 

 Estimated Life 2025 2024 
    
Exhibits and buildings 10-50 years $ 144,334,000 $ 178,240,000 
Equipment 7-12 years 4,731,000 8,131,000 
Information technology 3-7 years 1,692,000 4,946,000 
Equipment under finance leases 5-8 years 426,000 426,000 
    
  151,183,000 191,743,000 
    
Less: accumulated depreciation  (95,750,000) (137,237,000) 
    
  55,433,000 54,506,000 
    
Construction in progress  9,178,000 1,553,000 
Project cancellation  - (223,000) 
    

Exhibits, buildings and equipment, net  $ 64,611,000 $ 55,836,000 

 
Depreciation expense for the years ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024 was $5,136,000 and 
$4,870,000, respectively. 

NOTE F - REVOLVING CREDIT FACILITY 

The Zoo has a $2,500,000 working capital line of credit that expires September 30 each year; renewed 
annually for a one-year extension. The interest rate at both February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024 is 
the Secured Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”) of 160 bps. At February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, 
the rate was 4.39% and 5.32%, respectively. There was $0 outstanding at both February 28, 2025 and 
February 29, 2024. 
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NOTE G - LONG-TERM DEBT 

Debt consists of the following at February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024: 

 2025 2024 
Term Loan entered into on May 29, 2020, with an initial principal 

balance of $700,000. Principal and interest payments are due 
beginning on July 1, 2020 and monthly until May 29, 2025. 
Interest expense is fixed at 3.71%. $ 47,000 $ 198,000 

   
Term loan entered into on February 28, 2018, with an initial 

principal balance of $6,547,000. Principal and interest payments 
are due beginning on April 1, 2018 and monthly until 
February 28, 2028, when a final balloon payment of $4,776,000 
is due. Interest expense is charged at daily simple SOFR plus 
154 basis points as of February 28, 2025 and February 29, 
2024 (5.88% and 6.86% at February 28, 2025 and February 29, 
2024, respectively). The interest rate has been fixed on this debt 
through an interest rate swap at 4.26%. See Note H. 5,397,000 5,586,000 

   
Revenue bond issued on June 21, 2019 for $5,215,000, with 

monthly principal payments commencing on July 1, 2019. The 
term of the bond is 10 years and matures on February 1, 2029. 
Interest expense is charged at 79% of daily simple SOFR plus 
134 basis points as of February 28, 2025 and February 29, 
2024 (4.86% and 5.54% at February 28, 2025 and February 29, 
2024, respectively). The interest rate has been fixed on a 
portion of this debt through an interest rate swap at 2.995%. 
See Note H. The revenue bond has a put option that allows for 
the bond to be called in 2026.  2,253,000 2,800,000 

   
 7,697,000 8,584,000 
   
Less: current portion of long-term debt, excluding current portion 

of finance lease liability  (801,000) (882,000) 
   
Less: deferred financing costs (18,000) (31,000) 
   
Plus: finance lease liability, non-current 213,000 290,000 
   

 $ 7,091,000 $ 7,961,000 

 
The aggregate future maturities of debt are as follows: 

Year Ending  
  
2026 $ 801,000 
2027 779,000 
2028 5,574,000 
2029 543,000 
  
 $ 7,697,000 



The Zoological Society of Philadelphia 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED 

February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024 

20 

NOTE H - INTEREST RATE SWAPS 

The Zoo has entered into interest rate swap agreements in order to hedge interest rate exposure on the 
underlying debt agreements. The swap agreements are as follows: 

Agreement 
Notional 
Amount Start Date Maturity Date Fixed Rate Floating Rate 

      
PNC Bank (MX-

194197) $ 5,215,000 6/14/2019 1/01/2029 2.995% 
USD-SOFR 
WTD AVG 

      
PNC Bank (MX-

149081) 6,547,000 2/28/2018 2/29/2028 4.26% 
USD-SOFR 
WTD AVG 

 
The Zoo earned interest income of $188,000 and $215,000 under the interest rate swap agreements for 
the years ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, respectively. The Zoo recorded an asset of 
$205,000 and $373,000 related to the interest rate swap agreements for the years ended February 28, 
2025 and February 29, 2024, respectively, which is included within the other assets line item in the 
statements of financial position. 

NOTE I - NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS - PURPOSE RESTRICTED 

Net assets with donor restrictions as to purpose are available for the following purposes at February 28, 
2025 and February 29, 2024: 

 2025 2024 
   
Exhibits, buildings and equipment $ 10,663,000 $ 3,917,000 
Education and conservation 1,252,000 1,758,000 
Other program support 191,000 348,000 
   

Total net assets with donor restrictions $ 12,106,000 $ 6,023,000 

NOTE J - NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM DONOR RESTRICTIONS 

The net assets released from donor restrictions when a purpose restriction was accomplished related to 
the following purposes at February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024:  

 2025 2024 
   
Exhibits, buildings and equipment $ 1,065,000 $ 691,000 
Education and conservation 659,000 396,000 
Other program support 472,000 444,000 
   

Total net assets released from restrictions $ 2,196,000 $ 1,531,000 



The Zoological Society of Philadelphia 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED 

February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024 

21 

NOTE K - FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIQUIDITY RESOURCES 

As of February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, financial assets and liquidity resources available within 
one year for general expenditure, such as operating expenses, scheduled principal payments on debt and 
capital construction costs not financed by debt, were as follows: 

 2025 2024 
Financial assets:   

Cash and cash equivalents $ 12,891,000 $ 16,972,000 
Investments 26,000,000 24,051,000 
Accounts receivable, net 744,000 786,000 
Pledges receivable, net 2,182,000 2,678,000 
Government grants receivable, net 3,020,000 2,783,000 

   
Total financial assets available within one year 44,837,000 47,270,000 

   
Less those unavailable for general expenditure within one year, 

due to: 
  

Cash and cash equivalents with specific restrictions (6,728,000) (4,099,000) 
Pledges and government grants with specific restrictions (3,465,000) (3,823,000) 

   
Total amounts unavailable for general expenditures 

within one year (10,193,000) (7,922,000) 
   
Total financial assets and liquidity resources available 

within one year $ 34,644,000 $ 39,348,000 

 
Investments are board-designated and could be drawn upon by a resolution of the Board of Directors.  

In addition, the Zoo has a line of credit of $2,500,000 that expires on September 30 each year, renewed 
annually for a one-year extension. There was no balance outstanding at either February 28, 2025 or 
February 29, 2024. See Note F.  

NOTE L - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN 

The actuarially computed net periodic pension cost for the Zoo included the following components for the 
years ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024:  

 2025 2024 
   
Interest cost $ 450,000 $ 459,000 
Expected return on plan assets (537,000) (530,000) 
Net amortization and deferral 225,000 249,000 
   

Net periodic pension expense  138,000 178,000 
   
Other changes in benefit obligation included in other income  (296,000) 78,000 
   

Total recognized net benefit change $ (158,000) $ 256,000 
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Assumptions 

Weighted-average assumptions used to determine benefit obligations at February 28, 2025 and 
February 29, 2024:  

 2025 2024 
   
Discount rate 5.25% 5.25% 
Rate of compensation increase N/A N/A 

 
Weighted-average assumptions used to determine net periodic pension expense at February 28, 2025 and 
February 29, 2024: 

 2025 2024 
   
Discount rate 5.25% 5.25% 
Expected return on plan assets 7.00% 7.00% 
Rate of compensation increase N/A N/A 

 
The following table presents a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances of the fair value of plan 
assets and the funded status of the plan at February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024: 

 2025 2024 
Changes in plan assets:   

Fair value of plan assets, beginning of year $ 7,829,000 $ 7,908,000 
Actual return on plan assets 478,000 491,000 
Employer contribution 405,000 - 
Benefits paid and expenses (579,000) (570,000) 

   
Fair value of plan assets, end of year 8,133,000 7,829,000 

   
Change in projected benefit obligation:   

Projected benefit obligation, beginning of year 8,969,000 9,148,000 
Interest cost 450,000 459,000 
Actuarial gain  (50,000) (68,000) 
Benefits paid and expenses (579,000) (570,000) 

   
Projected benefit obligation, end of year 8,790,000 8,969,000 

   
Funded status of the plan-accrued pension liability  $ (657,000) $ (1,140,000) 

 
The method used to determine the projected benefit obligation was the projected unit credit actuarial cost 
method.  

The pension plan target allocations, by asset category, are impacted by the plan’s funded status. Depending 
on the funded status of the plan, the target allocation ranges from 30% - 65% for equity securities and 
35% - 70% for fixed income.  
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The Zoo’s pension plan weighted-average asset allocations at February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, 
by asset category, are as follows: 

 2025 2024 
   
Equity securities 29% 41% 
Fixed income and short-term securities 71% 59% 

 
The Zoo has constructed an Investment Policy Statement (“IPS”) to establish objectives, guidelines and 
monitoring criteria for the investments of the defined benefit plan. 

The investment strategies of the plan are to build a diversified portfolio of equity or equity-like securities 
considering the long-term investment time horizon. Fixed income securities will be used to lower the 
volatility of the portfolio and provide income stability. The plan’s asset manager performs fundamental 
analysis to build the portfolio and diversify across sectors, industries and individual securities with an 
emphasis on quality. The IPS includes quantitative performance objectives for each asset class and uses 
a variety of benchmark indexes.  

The plan’s financial assets are measured at fair value, on a recurring basis, using the market approach 
valuation technique. Plan asset values are based on quoted market prices in active markets. The Zoo 
considers these Level 1 inputs in the fair value hierarchy. 

Expected Future Benefit Payments 

The benefit payments, which reflect expected future service, as appropriate, are expected to be paid as 
follows based on the plan year of February 28, 2025:  

2026 $ 639,000 
2027 654,000 
2028 662,000 
2029 674,000 
2030 667,000 
2031-2034 2,620,000 
  

 $ 5,916,000 

 
Contributions 

The Zoo expects to contribute $372,000 to the retirement plan for the year ended February 28, 2026. 
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NOTE M - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

Lease Commitments 

The Zoo’s operating and finance leases are primarily related to certain equipment and warehouse spaces 
expiring at various dates through 2029.  

Components of Lease Cost 2025 2024 
   
Operating lease expense $ 320,000 $ 298,000 
   
Finance lease expense:   

Amortization of ROU assets 85,000 78,000 
Interest on lease liabilities 30,000 35,000 

   
Total finance lease expense 115,000 113,000 

   

Total lease expense $ 435,000 $ 411,000 

 
Supplemental Cash Flow Information 2025 2024 
   
Cash paid for amounts included in measurement of lease liability:   

Operating cash flows for operating leases $ 320,000 $ 298,000 

   
 

Supplemental Statement of Financial Position Information February 28, 2025 

 Operating Finance 
   
ROU assets  $ 1,346,000 $ 426,000 
Accumulated amortization (781,000) (182,000) 

   
ROU assets, net $ 565,000 $ 244,000 

   
Lease liability, current $ 257,000 $ 77,000 
Lease liability, non-current 278,000 213,000 
   

Total lease liability $ 535,000 $ 290,000 

   
Weighted-average remaining lease term (years) 1.33 3.79 
Weighted-average discount rate 3.32% 0.83% 
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Supplemental Statement of Financial Position Information February 29, 2024 

 Operating Finance 
   
ROU assets  $ 1,108,000 $ 426,000 
Accumulated amortization (479,000) (96,000) 

   

ROU assets, net $ 629,000 $ 330,000 

   
Lease liability, current $ 285,000 $ 69,000 
Lease liability, non-current 278,000 290,000 
   

Total lease liability $ 563,000 $ 359,000 

   
Weighted-average remaining lease term (years) 2.33 6.36 
Weighted-average discount rate 3.32% 0.73% 
 
Lease Maturity Table Operating Finance 
   
Fiscal Year Ending February 28:   
   
2026 $ 257,000 $ 77,000 
2027 159,000 72,000 
2028 110,000 110,000 
2029 20,000 31,000 
   
 546,000 290,000 
   
Less: effects of discounting (11,000) - 
   

Total $ 535,000 $ 290,000 

 
Litigation 

The Zoo is from time to time subject to routine legal proceedings and claims that arise in the ordinary course 
of its business. In the opinion of management, after consultation with outside legal counsel, the ultimate 
disposition of such proceedings will not have a materially adverse effect on the Zoo’s financial statements.  

Capital Commitments 

There were $14,000,000 of Board of Directors approved commitments related to capital projects at 
February 28, 2025. 

Government Grants  

All funds expended by the Zoo in connection with government grants are subject to review or audit by 
governmental agencies. Management believes that any claims resulting from such reviews or audits would 
not have a material adverse effect on the financial statements of the Zoo. 
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NOTE N - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 

The Zoo has categorized its financial instruments, based on the priority of the inputs to the valuation 
technique, into a three-level fair value hierarchy. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted 
quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest 
priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the hierarchy are described 
below: 

Level 1 -  Financial assets and liabilities whose values are based on unadjusted quoted prices in active 
markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or 
liabilities. 

Level 2 -  Financial assets and liabilities whose values are based on one or more of the following: 

 Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; 

 Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in non-active markets; 

 Pricing models whose inputs are observable for substantially the full term of the asset or 
liability; or 

 Pricing models whose inputs are derived principally from or corroborated by observable 
market data through correlation or other means for substantially the full term of the asset 
or liability. 

Level 3 -  Financial assets and liabilities whose values are based on prices or valuation techniques that 
require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable. 
These inputs reflect management’s own assumptions about the assumptions a market 
participant would use in pricing the asset or liability. 

In certain cases, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy. 
In such cases, the level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value measurement in its entirety 
falls has been determined based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement 
in its entirety. The Zoo’s assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement 
in its entirety requires judgment, and considers factors specific to the asset or liability.  

A review of the fair value hierarchy classifications is conducted on an annual basis. Changes in the type of 
inputs may result in a reclassification for certain financial assets or liabilities.  
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The following tables present information about the Zoo’s assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a 
recurring basis as of February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024 and indicate the fair value hierarchy of the 
valuation techniques utilized by the Zoo to determine such fair value.  

February 28, 2025 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
     
Assets:     

Investments (endowment)     
Cash and cash equivalents $ 54,000 $ - $ - $ 54,000 
Fixed income 18,096,000 - - 18,096,000 
Equities 27,195,000 - - 27,195,000 
Other 14,000 - - 14,000 

Interest rate swaps - 205,000 - 205,000 
     

Total assets $ 45,359,000 $ 205,000 $ - $ 45,564,000 

 
February 29, 2024 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
     
Assets:     

Investments (endowment)     
Cash and cash equivalents $ 278,000 $ - $ - $ 278,000 
Fixed income 13,778,000 - - 13,778,000 
Equities 27,912,000 - - 27,912,000 
Other 23,000 - - 23,000 

Interest rate swaps - 373,000 - 373,000 
     

Total assets $ 41,991,000 $ 373,000 $ - $ 42,364,000 

 
Interest Rate Swaps 

The interest rate swap agreements are measured by alternative pricing sources with reasonable levels of 
price transparency in markets that are not active. Based on the complex nature of interest rate swap 
agreements, the markets these instruments trade in are not as efficient and are less liquid than that of the 
more mature Level 1 markets. These markets do, however, have comparable, observable inputs in which 
an alternative pricing source values these assets in order to arrive at a fair market value. These 
characteristics classify interest rate swap agreements as a Level 2 input. 

Investments 

Investments whose values are based on quoted market prices in active markets are classified as Level 1 
inputs using a market approach. These investments primarily are money market funds and certificates of 
deposit (cash and cash equivalents) and fixed income and equity mutual funds.  
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NOTE O - NATURAL AND FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION OF EXPENSES 

Natural expenses, including salaries, employee benefits and taxes, utilities, insurance, depreciation and amortization, attributable to more than one 
functional expense category are allocated using a variety of cost allocation techniques such as square footage and time and effort. 

Functional expenses by natural classification as of February 28, 2025: 

 Program Services Support Services  
 

Animal Care 
Education and 
Conservation 

Exhibit and 
Garden Care 

Guest and 
Member Services Program Total 

Management 
and 

Administration 

Fundraising 
and 

Development 
Marketing and 

Advertising Support Total 
Total 

Expenses 

           
Salaries, employee benefits and taxes $ 7,642,000 $ 1,430,000 $ 4,244,000 $ 3,252,000 $ 16,568,000 $ 3,274,000 $ 2,144,000 $ 498,000 $ 5,916,000 $ 22,484,000 
Professional fees and contract services 80,000 39,000 787,000 799,000 1,705,000 1,499,000 497,000 322,000 2,318,000 4,023,000 
Occupancy, utilities and maintenance 570,000 184,000 2,989,000 3,528,000 7,271,000 459,000 151,000 101,000 711,000 7,982,000 
Supplies, travel and other 247,000 331,000 126,000 137,000 841,000 437,000 348,000 68,000 853,000 1,694,000 
Advertising and promotion 2,000 1,000 5,000 645,000 653,000 - 89,000 1,058,000 1,147,000 1,800,000 
Animal nutrition 541,000 - - - 541,000 - - - - 541,000 
Grants to other organizations 135,000 235,000 - - 370,000 - - - - 370,000 
Depreciation and amortization 333,000 58,000 3,708,000 971,000 5,070,000 146,000 9,000 9,000 164,000 5,234,000 

Interest - - 30,000 - 30,000 373,000 - - 373,000 403,000 

           

Total operating expenses $ 9,550,000 $ 2,278,000 $ 11,889,000 $ 9,332,000 $ 33,049,000 $ 6,188,000 $ 3,238,000 $ 2,056,000 $ 11,482,000 $ 44,531,000 

 
Functional expenses by natural classification as of February 29, 2024: 

 Program Services Support Services  
 

Animal Care 
Education and 
Conservation 

Exhibit and 
Garden Care 

Guest and 
Member Services Program Total 

Management 
and 

Administration 

Fundraising 
and 

Development 
Marketing and 

Advertising Support Total 
Total 

Expenses 

           
Salaries, employee benefits and taxes $ 6,322,000 $ 2,209,000 $ 4,547,000 $ 3,223,000 $ 16,301,000 $ 2,335,000 $ 2,021,000 $ 505,000 $ 4,861,000 $ 21,162,000 
Professional fees and contract services 106,000 41,000 800,000 712,000 1,659,000 1,227,000 401,000 497,000 2,125,000 3,784,000 
Occupancy, utilities and maintenance 213,000 105,000 2,257,000 3,039,000 5,614,000 256,000 71,000 45,000 372,000 5,986,000 
Supplies, travel and other 461,000 152,000 542,000 1,429,000 2,584,000 489,000 564,000 101,000 1,154,000 3,738,000 
Advertising and promotion - - - 760,000 760,000 - 30,000 705,000 735,000 1,495,000 
Animal nutrition 579,000 - - - 579,000 - - - - 579,000 
Grants to other organizations 15,000 175,000 - - 190,000 - - - - 190,000 
Depreciation and amortization 310,000 55,000 3,580,000 920,000 4,865,000 77,000 8,000 8,000 93,000 4,958,000 
Interest - - 35,000 - 35,000 347,000 - - 347,000 382,000 

Project cancellation - - 223,000 - 223,000 - - - - 223,000 

           

Total operating expenses $ 8,006,000 $ 2,737,000 $ 11,984,000 $ 10,083,000 $ 32,810,000 $ 4,731,000 $ 3,095,000 $ 1,861,000 $ 9,687,000 $ 42,497,000 
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NOTE P - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

During the normal course of business, the Zoo purchases various supplies and services from companies 
associated with Board members and key employees, which approximated $777,000 and $916,000 for the 
years ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, respectively. In addition, the Zoo receives 
sponsorships from companies associated with Board members, which approximated $310,000 and 
$450,000 for the years ended February 28, 2025 and February 29, 2024, respectively. 

The Zoo also records revenue related to pledges from Board members. As of February 28, 2025 and 
February 29, 2024, revenue received from Board members approximated $2,954,000 and $3,475,000, 
respectively, and pledges receivable from Board members approximated $3,218,000 and $5,025,000, 
respectively.  

NOTE Q - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

The Zoo evaluated its February 28, 2025 financial statements for subsequent events through June 2, 2025, 
the date the financial statements were available to be issued. There were no subsequent events which 
would require recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. 




